




































































































































































































































































Councillor Input:

We need a stronger focus on Tourism as a tool for economic development and
expanding residential development.

Staff Response:

A strategic goal identified in the 2018-2028 Economic Development Strategic Plan is “to
grow the profile of the tourism sector”. Staff will seek to identify funds from the different
levels of government to undertake a rebranding and marketing exercise.

In addition, to the City’s events, trails, sport tourism has been growing, particularly since
the construction of the Vale Health & Wellness Centre (see attached tournament listing).
Such tournaments/events, in addition to City, and third party events, are amongst the
initiatives the Community & Economic Development Department undertakes and
promotes that have and economic and tourism impact.

Several years have passed since the last hotel viability study was completed by the City.
In light of the City’s growing offerings in the areas of events, parks, and recreation, it may
be an appropriate time to revisit this study in order to re-examine the opportunity to
attract a hotel to accommodate the City’s considerable, and growing, number of visitors
each year. Such an accommodation would be well suited to the area surrounding the
Vale Health & Wellness Centre (understanding the challenges with available land).




Currently, those visitors attending events and/or participating recreational programing
and sport tourism events, are often required to secure accommodations in neighbouring
communities. A hotel would provide positive economic impact, employment

opportunities, and would support additional development of the City’s events and
programs.

New EDO is in agreement and actively working on this.




Councillor Input:

Highlight lighthouse for promotion of City marine heritage. Solar based lighting of
lighthouse exterior.

Staff Response:

Staff are currently reviewing this initiative, as outlined in the Economic Development
Strategic Plan. A rebranding and marketing exercise will provide the framework for
marketing of the community assets, and is therefore, recommended.

Mayor and CAO actively working with Seaway on this issue.




OTHER BEACHES,

PARKS, TRAILS AND
COMMUNITY CENTRES




Councillor Input:

Pleasant Beach access and parking needs addressing and solving. Create a parking lot
for beach.

Staff Response:

Staff recommended removal of parking. Send all beach goers to City beaches and
promote same.

Make road allowances available only to local residents/pedestrians.

Current Council position, while not based upon on a formal decision seems to support
trying to steer people away from PB and toward NB or Centennial. Staff are aware of at
least one member of Council in favour of building a parking lot at Pleasant Beach to
accommodate the public. Possibly an issue for Recreation Master Plan.




Councillor Input:

Garbage pickup at Pleasant Beach need to be finalized and enforced.

Staff Response:

Completed.

Compound has been built and is ready for use in 2018.




Councillor Input:

Parks and Recreation Master Plan is needed.

Staff Response:

The funding for this project was approved in a previous budget year, and this project will
undertaken this year.




Councillor Input:

Humberstone Centennial Park needs a visioning document to guide future uses and
growth of this facility.

Staff Response:

This will be included in the Recreation Master Plan.

Develop and promote Humberstone Centennial Park/Beach and develop fee structure.




Councillor Input:

Welland Canal Trail and Friendship Trail would benefit from a Visioning exercise.

Staff Response:

This will be included in the Recreation Master Plan.

What would the expected outcome of visioning exercise? The trails are already built and
are being used. More trails?




Councillor Input:

A Recreational waterway in Port Colborne should be put to a visioning exercise to
identify potential for it. Possible from Forks Road to West side?

Staff Response:

This may be redundant so close to the recreational waterway in Welland. However, if
Council was particularly interested in the Seaway Weir property near Mud Lake that is
part of the divestiture it could be pursued. If it is Council’s desire the City could acquire
this as part of the Seaway Lands divestiture that is currently underway.




Councillor Input:

Bike paths - need to identify and signage for bike paths within City/downtown, efc.

Staff Response:

The Active Transportation Advisory Committee has identified this has one of its top
priorities. Implementation of new wayfinding signage will follow the standardized format
under the Niagara Region Route Identification and Destination Wayfinding Signage for
Cyclists.

In addition, City staff and the Active Transportation Advisory Committee are currently
exploring available funding sources to support the development of an Active
Transportation Master Plan to guide the City’s development as it relates to cycling and
active transportation initiatives and investments into the future.




Councillor Input:

Centennial Park needs a refresh.

Staff Response:

This initiative is currently underway (in consultation with Ward 4 Councillors). Staff
expect a greater number of visitors to Centennial Park as a result of the changes
implemented at Pleasant Beach. A number of improvements are being implemented this
year at Centennial Park, including parking lot repairs and the potential installation of
cedars as a buffer between the park and the residential area.

Should be included in Recreation Master Plan.




Councillor Input:

Community Centers need a refresh.

Staff Response:

Roofing is expected to be tendered by the Engineering & Operations Department this
year. In addition, landscaping improvements will be completed at the Community
Centres this year.

Should be included in Recreation Master Plan.




HEALTH SERVICES




Councillor Input:

Physician Recruitment, need to review and update funding commitments, staffing and
possible committee expansion.

Staff Response:

Staff, in consultation with the Physician Recruitment, Retention, and Health Services
Committee, is able to review the City’s current physician incentive program, and other
structures under the existing model. The following outlines some additional items that
could be considered under such a review:

Smaller Incentives:
Ability to take on new patients, patient satisfaction (encourage doctors to do a survey),
house calls, mentorship & education (residents), health services committee involvement

Larger Incentives:

Partnerships (forming health organization), technology, equipment (that stays within
community), assistance (i.e. Nurse Practitioner, Physician Assistants, new project
formation - similar to the memory clinic).

Committee Expansion:

Due to the high need for physicians, the Committee’s current meeting schedule could be
intensified to accommodate monthly meetings with a clearly defined plan of annual
activities.




The Council and the Committee could also consider hosting a strategic planning session
with doctors and community partners to solicit input regarding health care in the
community and ways to attract new physicians. Such an activity could take place on an

annual basis, and would serve to bolster staff and Committee efforts to support health
care services in the community.

Council committed to an annual amount to reserves of $10,000. The reserve was
depleted with the last physician commitment of $90,000 over 3 years. Council did
budget an additional $35,000 for 2018 for any new physician in 2018.

Council should review what exactly the City’s role is and what business we want to be in
when it comes to Health Care.




Councillor Input:

Urgent Care Centre in Port Colborne must remain a 24-hour operation. What do we have
in commitments on this? We need to become a strong advocate for our urgent care
centre, and that its role be expanded.

Staff Response:

Avenues in which to support same. The ongoing review of funding options and statistical
data to support the City’s case, will continue, in consultation with the Committee. Political
support (Mayor, local MP and MPP) will continue to be integral components of this
process.

This is an area of Provincial responsibility, the City can continue to advocate but can’t do
much more.




Councillor Input:

Continuing growing need for new doctors with more doctor retirees imminent.

Staff Response:

Staff recommend consultation with current local physicians to discuss the creation of a
five-year plan to create a strategy for the upcoming five years (i.e. upcoming retirements,
succession planning, necessary supports, etc.) It will be important to determine what
current and evolving role such physicians can take in future recruitment efforts. These
efforts will be supported by continuing to foster new and established partnerships with
the local healthcare community (i.e. innovative partnerships (perhaps such as Boggio’s —
current expansion) Also, staff and the Committee will continue to review its methods to
encourage an increased number of specialists to provide service in Port Colborne (for
example: one day per month). Staff can also explore whether the NHS has hospital
space available that can be utilized by physicians at reduced rent.

Community Outreach:

Partnerships with community agencies can be enhanced (i.e. Port Cares, Meals on
Wheels, etc.). Further community outreach could include hosting a health and wellness
forum at the Vale Health & Wellness Centre. In addition, the City’s age-friendly
designation and documentation will be reviewed by staff in order for priorities to be
included in the Committee’s action plan as it relates to seniors.




CITY GRAIN ELEVATOR
(Leased to P & H)
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Blow out at grain elevator July 2017 — cost of repairs $60,000+










Councillor Input:

Quarantine wall appears to be failing, what are options for repair / maintenance.

Staff Response:

The wall has already been repaired once; continued monitoring will determine any
pending failures.




North end of Quarantine Wall
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Middle of Quarantine Wall
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Councillor Input:

Investigate in the longer term what are the possibilities of conversion post commercial
operations for a residential location.

Staff Response:

Agreed that this should be pursued




Councillor Input:

Need to review future-status under this Strategic planning session. Future of site, other
uses efc.

Staff Response:

See above.




Councillor Input:

Site for a light show on side to attract visitors to HH Knoll Park / Marina area.

Staff Response:

Would have to investigated as to cost, impact on P&H operations etc.




CITY-OWNED RAIL LINES




Councillor Input:

Road crossing maintenance still an issue that needs to be addressed on an expedited
basis.
Improve crossings.

Staff Response:

Rail line study has been completed. Final report is due in early 2018. Recommendations
are contained regarding maintenance on all elements of rail lines, including crossings.




Councillor Input:

Update for Council on any issues related to City ownership of east side and west side rail
lines.

Staff Response:

No issues currently identified.
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Councillor Input:

Residential land development needs to become a primary focus for growth of City.

Staff Response:

Certain areas may require the need of a secondary plan to address servicing, phasing,
uses, etc.

Agreed but this is a private sector initiative. We have already eliminated development
charges to stimulate growth but the market and developers need to act.




Councillor Input:

Crosswalk at Catherine and Clarence

Staff Response:

Crosswalk on Clarence is approved. Construction is planned for 2018, prior to Canal
Days.




Councillor Input:

Consider getting rid of ward system so that a more Citywide approach to government is
the result.

Staff Response:

A report was provided to Council in 2018 to establish a committee in the next Council
term to discuss wards and council size. There are advantages and disadvantages of at-
large vs ward systems.




Councillor Input:

Move on CIP downtown

Staff Response:

Discussed at budget and confirmed this is number one priority for council and staff will

hire a grant-writing consultant to apply for the grant under the new Federal/Provincial
Funding Agreement.




Councillor Input:

Perception that Property standards are not being enforced consistently and that some of
our bylaws are now antiquated. How do we address both issues? More staff, new by-
laws etc.

Staff Response:

Staff are continually monitoring by-laws and amending to address quicker enforcement.
Many complaint files are closed satisfactorily and without delay, however some are more
complicated and elevate to Council and Social Media levels. A report will be presented
on April 23 suggesting a few ways to strengthen the Lot Maintenance By-law.




Councillor Input;

Canal Lands clean up. Need to force clean up as the Canal Lands are an attraction for
City to market.

Staff Response:

Staff are uncertain what lands are being referred to. Is it the Transport Canada Lands at
the mouth of the East Side of the Canal?

Staff do not think there is much the City can do to remediate these lands since we do not
own them.




Councillor Input:

Storm Sewer funding. Can we use similar approach as in rural areas with a special
assessment to benefiting properties?

When is the Wellington watershed issue going to be addressed?

Storm water management in general, where are we as a City in dealing with this in the
long term.

Staff Response:

A storm sewer study and financing strategy was presented to Council a year ago.

It is staffs intention to bring back a report in 2018 to provide options for a fees schedule
and public input for a 2019 implementation.

These fees would fund the current storm sewer debenture for the Nickel Area project just
being completed and will fund future storm sewer projects.

The City could implement a storm sewer levy on every water bill as has been done
successfully in other jurisdictions.




Councillor Input:

We need a plan for our budget that limits the budget increases to COLA as a way to
limited negative impacts on those whose incomes are so controlled.

Staff Response:

The City’s budgets have been prepared with a base budget increase of cost of living for
current levels of services but is increased by any new debt incurred and the annual
capital levy increase. The costs are also dependent on areas which are influenced by
outside agencies such as utilities (hydro costs) and staff increases due to collective
agreements. The City has taken advantage of tax room created from reductions to
Education and Regional tax rates due to increased assessment throughout the Region
and Province. There has been very little assessment growth in Port Colborne in recent

years. Overall tax increases including the City, Education and the Region have been
held to 2 to 3 percent.




Councillor Input:

More attention to safe road crossings (for pedestrian traffic), seniors.

Staff Response:

Safe road crossings are addressed in the downtown CIP by design entailing bump-outs.
Continue to implement these design features in all future redevelopment areas.




Councillor Input:

A tiered City fee structure to assist those on low and fixed incomes to stay in tier homes.

Staff Response:

Administrative nightmare to determine who may be eligible for fee reductions but will be
a decision of Council to implement such a fee structure. Reduced fees for some users
will result in other users paying increased fees to subsidize.




Councillor Input:

More responsive snow removal in downtown core.

Staff Response:

Downtown core, winter control/funding requires an established level of service criteria
and fund same.

Staff believe we are very responsive. Staff understand some people want the snow on
downtown sidewalks trucked out of the downtown core but this isn’t a realistic
expectation with current staffing levels.




Councillor Input:

Biggest issue is greenhouse and grow-ops, private license, time for a comprehensive
review of local ability to license and provide direct inspection an oversight. Inspection by
City staff and non-compliance with approved number of plants would result in license
cancellation

Staff Response:

City doesn’t have this authority.




Councillor Input:

“Paraphernalia” stores must be located in a zone other than residential or perhaps in
industrial zones in rural wards.

Staff Response:

Retail stores are permitted to sell retail products. It would be difficult to regulate.




Councillor Input:

What is status of zoning and compliance of quarry operations in City, particularly in rural
ward?

Staff Response:

Applications by Port Colborne Quarries for Official Plan and Zoning Amendments made
in 2017 have not been brought to Council for consideration and won't be unless matters

raised have been addressed.

Matters resulting in zoning non-compliance has been resolved.

Issues pertaining to the 1982 Site Plan Agreement between the City and Port Colborne
Quarries have been to Council in closed session and will return in the near future.




Councillor Input:

Are there any issues, services that the City should review for its current level of
involvement in or that we should possibly consider engaging more directly in?

Staff Response:

There are some things that the City has no control over such as the urgent care, other
than supporting but not financially, and council needs to concentrate on the core services
of a municipality financially. What business are we really in?




Councillor Input:

Proposed changes in training requirement for the Fire Service in Ontario.

Staff Response:

If implemented as proposed between now and 2022 the certification process will add
additional training resulting in a larger commitment by all Volunteers and full time staff as
well the resulting financial impact.

Additionally the recruitment of Volunteers will be far more difficult, time consuming and
expensive.

The proposed Certification process will be lengthy and costly to continue to offer current
service levels as identified within our Core Services.




